
Russell R. McMurry, P.E., Commissioner 
One Georgia Center  
600 West Peachtree NW  
Atlanta, GA 30308 

 (404) 631-1990 Main Office 

 
  

 

July 3, 2023 
 
 
Honorable Michael Thurmond 
Chief Executive Officer 
DeKalb County Board of Commissioners 
1300 Commerce Drive 
Decatur, Georgia 30030 
 
 
Subject:                      P.I. No. M006326, DeKalb County, Call No. 014  
       Contract Item Agreement Authorization – Water and Sewer Facilities 
 
 
Dear Mr. Thurmond: 
 
Pittman Construction Company, as contractor for the Department of Transportation, was 
awarded a contract on December 2, 2022, to proceed with the proposed construction on the 
above numbered project. 
 
The installation of DeKalb County’s water and sewer facilities in conflict with the project, has 
been included in the project as requested. Attached is an executed counterpart of the Contract 
Item Utility Agreement dated May 6, 2023, addressing DeKalb County’s reimbursement of this 
work to the Department. The agreement is supported by your initial estimate of $706,000.00, 
not including betterment.  However, the actual bid cost of the work is $784,143.00 of which 
DeKalb County is responsible for 100% or $784,143.00 and the Department is responsible for 
0% or $0.00. 
 
As outlined in Article 8, this reimbursement includes the cost of all items necessary to complete 
the work.  DeKalb County will reimburse the Department in the amount of $784,143.00. Please 
send the Department a check to my attention in the amount of $784,143.00 payable to the 
Georgia Department of Transportation, Office of Utilities, P.O. Box 931900, Atlanta Georgia 
31193-1900.   
 
The Department will provide construction engineering and contract supervision for the water 
and sewer facilities included in the project contract.  However, you may visit the jobsite at any 
time to satisfy yourself that work is proceeding according to plan; but, please be reminded that 
only one “Final Inspection” can be conducted after the contractor notifies the Department that 
work is complete and the inspection must be arranged by the Department’s Area Manager.  All 
instructions or corrective items must be given through Department personnel. 
 
 
 



Mr. Michael Thurmond 
P.I. No. M006326, DeKalb County, Call No. 014 
Contract Item Agreement Authorization – Water and Sewer Facilities  

July 3, 2023; Page 2 of 2 

 
Mr. Borden Polk, Assistant District 7 Construction Manager, under Paul DeNard, District 
Engineer, Chamblee, Georgia will be responsible for the construction supervision and 
inspection on this project. Mr. Polk can be reached by telephone at (470) 432-5749 or email 
BoPolk@dot.ga.gov or by mail addressed to 5025 New Peachtree Road, Chamblee, Georgia 
30341. 
 
You may contact Danah Bonny, Utilities Preconstruction Specialist, if further information is 
needed at 404-631-1709 or by mail addressed to Georgia Department of Transportation, Office 
of Utilities 10th floor, One Georgia Center, 600 West Peachtree St, NW, Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
or by e-mail at dbonny@dot.ga.gov. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Shajan Joseph, P.E. 
Assistant State Utilities Administrator 
 
For: Nicholas Fields 
State Utilities Administrator 
 
 
NF: SPJ: MGC: DB 
 
Attachments (Agreement, and Estimate) 
cc: Marc Mastronardi, P.E., Director of Construction 
      Paul DeNard, P.E., District 7 Engineer  
      Shun Pringle, District 7 Utilities Manager 
      Emma DeLouis, Financial Manager 
      Borden Polk, Assistant District 7 Construction Manager   
      Pat Brown, District 7 Contracts Supervisor          
      Abdulvahid Munshi, Utility Coordinator  
      Frantz Boileau, Utilities Preconstruction Specialist 
      
 



611-8140 ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE(611-8140) EA 163 2,000.00$              $                        326,000.00  $                                     -   163 163 2,371.00$         386,473.00$       $                   386,473.00 -$                                     -$                                         

611-8050 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE(611-8050) EA 95 4,000.00$              $                        380,000.00  $                                     -   95 95 4,186.00$         397,670.00$       $                   397,670.00 -$                                     -$                                         

 $                                       -    $                                     -   0 -$                    $                                  -   -$                                     -$                                         

 $                                       -    $                                     -   0 -$                    $                                  -   -$                                     -$                                         

 $                                       -    $                                     -   0 -$                    $                                  -   -$                                     -$                                         

 $                                       -    $                                     -   0 -$                    $                                  -   -$                                     -$                                         

GDOT SHARE

TOTAL Actual In-Kind 

Bid Cost

TOTAL Actual Betterment 

Bid Cost
TOTAL -$                                         

0.00%
784,143.00$                    -$                                     

UTILITY OWNER  SHARE

CHECK RECEIVED -$                                         

100.00%

 $                                                 -   

AMOUNT DUE FROM 

UTILITY OWNER 
-$                                

 Final QTY Final Cost

P.I. M006326 - DeKalb County - Water & Sewer

TOTAL Actual Bid Cost

784,143.00$                                  

 $                                                                       -   

TOTAL EST  In-Kind

Orig Plan 

Total Qty

In-Kind Items

784,143.00$                                                                   

784,143.00$                                                                   

 TOTAL BID COST IN-KIND & BETTERMENT  

784,143.00$                                  

TOTAL BID COST NON-

REIMBURSIBLE / FACILITY 

OWNER SHARE

TOTAL BID COST / 

REIMBURSIBLE/  GDOT 

SHARE

 TOTAL BID COST IN-KIND (NON-

REIMBURSABLE) FACILITY OWNER SHARE & 

BETTERMENT 

Orig Est Cost
Orig Plan 

Total Qty

 $                                           706,000.00 

Additional 

Description Orig   Est    Unit 

Price

TOTAL Betterment EST

NON-REIMBURSIBLE / FACILITY 

OWNER SHARE

REIMBURSIBLE / GDOT SHARE

 TOTAL ESTIMATE IN-KIND & 

BETTERMENT  

 TOTAL ESTIMATE IN-KIND (NON-

REIMBURSABLE) FACILITY 

OWNER SHARE & BETTERMENT 

 $                                                         706,000.00 
 $                                                          -   

Actual Bid Costs

Unit

Betterment Items

Actual Betterment Bid 

Cost

In-Kind / 

Betterme

nt Total 

Qty
Actual Bid Total Qty

Actual Bid Unit 

Price

Actual Total 

Bid Cost
Actual In-Kind Bid Cost

 $                                                         706,000.00  $                                           706,000.00 

Pay Item and Description
 Orig Est Cost 

Add Row Click the 'Add Row' button to add a new 

PI M006326 - DeKalb - DeKalb County W&S - Actual Bid Costs CIA Estimate 6-23-23 1/1


























	INV-012875-DeKALB
	PI M006326- DeKalb - DeKalb County W&S - CIA Authorization Pkg



